by 50 percent in a nine-month comparison to €128.8 million (2014: €85.8 million).

Software AG confirms Q3 results: revenue up, earnings significantly improved, FY 2015 updated

Press release from October 28, 2015

Employees

As of September 30, 2015 Software AG had 4,384 (2014: 4,553) employees worldwide. Of that

total, 1,853 (2014: 1,884) worked in Consulting, 919 (2014: 1,026) in Sales and Marketing, 992

(2014: 989) in Research and Development and 620 (2014: 654) in Administration.

2015 Outlook

Based on its performance in the first nine months of the year and its project pipeline for Q4,

Software AG updated its forecast for fiscal 2015.  The company now anticipates revenue growth in

the Digital Business Platform business line between 0 and +3 percent (previously +6 to +12

percent) and a revenue decline in Adabas & Natural between -4 and -6 percent (previously -8 to

-14 percent) year-on-year and at constant currency. Furthermore, Software AG has raised its target

operating profit margin (EBITA, non-IFRS) by 50 basis points to between 28.0 and 29.0 percent

(previously 27.5 to 28.5 percent).

###

Key Figures for Q3 2015 (IFRS, unaudited)

in € millions Q3 2015 Q3 2014
∆ as %

rounded

Total revenue  215.9 205.6 +5%

Product revenue 169.9 157.8 +8%

Maintenance revenue 101.0 93.7 +8%

License revenue 68.9 64.1 +7%

Adabas & Natural 66.9 61.3 +9%

as % of total revenue 31% 30% -

 A&N maintenance 39.2 39.3 +0%

 A&N licenses  27.5 21.9 +25%

Digital Business Platform 103.2 96.6 +7%

as % of total revenue 48% 47% -

 DBP maintenance 61.8 54.4 +14%

 DBP licenses  41.4 42.2 -2%

Consulting  45.8 47.7 -4%

as % of total revenue 21% 23% -

EBIT* 66.8  49.1 +36%

as % of total revenue 31% 24% -

Operating income (EBITA, non-IFRS) 70.2 62.8 +12%

as % of total revenue 32.5% 30.5% + 2 PP

Net income (IFRS) 44.8 30.4 +47%

Earnings per share (in EUR) 0.57 0.38 +50%

Free Cashflow 22.6 19.4 +16%

 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014 ∆

Net liquidity/debt (in € millions) -1.6 -70.4 +68.8

Equity ratio (in %) 59 55 +4

*  = Consolidated net income + income tax + other tax + financial result
 = EBITA adjusted for reduction of acquisition-related product revenue by purchase price allocation, other acquisition effects, share-based payment,

restructuring/severance payments and operating income of divested units

Software AG confirms Q3 results: revenue up, earnings significantly improved, FY 2015 updated

Press release from October 28, 2015

Key Figures for the First Nine Months of 2014 (IFRS, unaudited)

in € millions 9M/2015 9M/2014
∆ in %
rounded

Total revenue 615.6 610.5 +1%

Product revenue 473.2 446.5 +8%